
  
LAND USE HEARING OFFICER VARIANCE REPORT 

 
REQUEST:  The applicant requests a height variance to accommodate a proposed fence on property zoned 
ASC-1.  
 

VARIANCE(S): 
Per LDC Section 6.07.02.C.2, fences in agricultural 
districts shall be regulated in the same manner as fences in 
residential districts, except under certain circumstances that 
do not apply to this case. Per LDC Section 6.07.02.C.1., a 
maximum height of 6 feet is permitted for fences, excluding 
those located in required front yards and under certain 
circumstances that do not apply to this case. The applicant 
requests a 2-foot increase to the maximum permitted height 
to allow a height of 8 feet for a proposed concrete and 
wrought iron fence in existing fence located in the required 
front yards (green line on graphic).  

 
FINDINGS: 

• The subject property is located along a portion of 
Dover Road that is a designed Rural Scenic Corridor. 
Per LDC Section, 6.06.06.I.2.a, a 30-foot-wide scenic 
easement must be left in a natural state along the 
roadway frontage. The applicant has not requested a 
variance to this requirement and, as shown on the 
revised site plan, the proposed wall will be constructed 
outside of the scenic easement area. 
 

• The subject property is comprised of two parcels that 
are zoned ASC-1 (Agricultural Single- Family, 
Conventional) which requires a minimum lot size of 
one acre and minimum lot width of 150 feet. However, 
the eastern parcel (blue line on graphic) under folio 
number 84648.0020 is approximately 1.17 acres in size 
and 143 feet in width and therefore is nonconforming. 
However, it has been certified as a legal nonconforming 
lot, per NCL 22-1056 in the case record. 

 

 

APPLICATION NUMBER: VAR 22-1055 

LUHO HEARING DATE:  April 25, 2022 CASE REVIEWER:  Isis Brown 



 

APPLICATION:   VAR 22-1055 
LUHO HEARING DATE:  April 25, 2022         CASE REVIEWER: Isis Brown 

DISCLAIMER: 

The variance(s) listed above are based on the information provided in the application by the applicant.  

Additional variances may be needed after the site has applied for development permits.  The granting of 
these variances does not obviate the applicant or property owner from attaining all additional required 
approvals including but not limited to: subdivision or site development approvals and building permit 
approvals. 

 

ADMINISTRATOR’S SIGN-OFF 

t
Wed Jul 13 2022 16:05:06  

 
Attachments:  Application  
                         Site Plan 
                         Petitioner’s Written Statement 
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LICENSED BUSINESS NO. LB364

PHONE: (813) 877-7770

TAMPA, FLORIDA 33607

5010 W. NASSAU STREET

PICKETT AND ASSOCIATES, LLC

AND MAPPER

LICENSED SURVEYOR
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PREPARED FOR: MICHAEL & LUANN LEAHY

HILLSBOROUGH COUNTY, FLORIDA

SECTION 5, TOWNSHIP 29 SOUTH, RANGE 21 EAST

FOLIO #0846480020 & FOLIO #0846480060
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__________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________ 

__________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________ 

_________________________________________________________________________ __________________________________ 

Additional / Revised 
Information Sheet Date Stamp Here

 601 E. Kennedy Blvd., 19th Floor |  (813) 272 5600 

Application Number: ______________________________   Applicant’s Name:  ________________________________________________ 

Reviewing Planner’s Name: _______________________________________________________    Date:_______________________________ 

Application Type: 

q Planned Development (PD) q Minor Modification/Personal Appearance (PRS) q Standard Rezoning (RZ) 

q Variance (VAR) q Development of Regional Impact (DRI) q Major Modification (MM) 

q Special Use (SU) q Conditional Use (CU) q Other ___________________________ 

Current Hearing Date (if applicable): ____________________________ 

Will this revision add land to the project? q Yes q No 
IMPORTANT: If “Yes” is checked on the above, a Revised Application Sheet, Property Information Sheet, Affidavit to Authorize 
Agent, and additional Deeds must be filed immediately to ensure proper noticing and sign posting requirements are met. 

Will this revision remove land from the project? q Yes q No 

The following must be attached to this Sheet. 
q Cover Letter with summary of the changes and/or additional information provided. If a revised Site Plan is being 
       submitted, all changes on the site plan must be listed in detail in the Cover Letter.  

q An updated Project Narrative consistent with the changes or additional information provided, if applicable. 

Submittal Via: 
Email - Note that no follow up paper file is necessary. Files must be in pdf format and minimum resolution of 300 dpi. 
Maximum attachment(s) size is 15 MB. 

Email this sheet along with all the additional/revised submittal items in pdf to: ZoningIntake-DSD@hcflgov.net 

For additional help and submittal questions, please call (813) 277-1633 or email ZoningIntake-DSD@hcflgov.net. 

I certify that changes described above are the only changes that have been made to the submission. Any further 
changes will require an additional submission and certification. 

Signature Date 

FOR OFFICE USE ONLY 

q Notification E-Mail Sent q Scanned into OPTIX 

q Transmittal Completed  In-Take Completed by: _______________________ 

22-105522-1055

Received June 17, 2022 
Development Services

mailto:ZoningIntake-DSD%40hcflgov.net?subject=Additional/Revised%20Information%20for%20application%20%23
mailto:ZoningIntake-DSD%40hcflgov.net?subject=
mailto:ZoningIntake-DSD@hcflgov.net
mailto:ZoningIntake-DSD@hcflgov.net


Application Number: _________________ 

3 

 

VARIANCE REQUEST 
 
1. Project Narrative: In the space below describe the variance including any history and/or related facts that may be 

helpful in understanding the request.  This explanation shall also specifically identify what is being requested (e.g. 
Variance of 10 feet from the required rear yard setback of 25 feet resulting in a rear yard of 15 feet). If additional 
space is needed, please attach extra pages to this application. 
___________________________________________________________________________________________

___________________________________________________________________________________________

___________________________________________________________________________________________

___________________________________________________________________________________________

___________________________________________________________________________________________

___________________________________________________________________________________________

___________________________________________________________________________________________

___________________________________________________________________________________________

___________________________________________________________________________________________

___________________________________________________________________________________________

___________________________________________________________________________________________

___________________________________________________________________________________________ 

 
2.   A Variance is requested from the following Section(s) of the Hillsborough County Land Development Code: 

___________________________________________________________________________________________ 

___________________________________________________________________________________________

___________________________________________________________________________________________ 

ADDITIONAL INFORMATION 
 
1. Have you been cited by Hillsborough County Code Enforcement? No _________   Yes _________ 

If yes, you must submit a copy of the Citation with this Application. 
 
2. Do you have any other applications filed with Hillsborough County that are related to the subject property?  

No ________Yes ________ If yes, please indicate the nature of the application and the case numbers assigned to 
the application(s):_____________________________________________________________________________ 
 

3. Is this a request for a wetland setback variance? No _________ Yes _________  
If yes, you must complete the Wetland Setback Memorandum and all required information must be included with 
this Application Packet (Attachment A). 

 
4. Please indicate the existing or proposed utilities for the subject property: 

Public Water __________ Public Wastewater __________ Private Well __________ Septic Tank__________  
 
5. Is the variance to allow a t hird lot on well and/or septic  or non-residential development with an intensity of three 

ERC's? No ________ Yes ________ If yes, you must submit a final determ ination of the “Water, Wastewater, 
and/or Reclaimed Water – Service Application Conditional Approval – Reservation of Capacity” prior to your 
public hearing (form may be obtained from 19th floor County Center).   

 

22-105522-1055

Received June 17, 2022 
Development Services

RubinN
Typewritten Text
07/02/2014

mleahy
Typewritten Text
Requesting a variance to allow for an 8 foot tall masonry / wrought iron security fence / gate at the front of 


mleahy
Typewritten Text
the property.  Current regulations allow for a 4 foot fence.  The primary reason for the fence is security and 

mleahy
Typewritten Text
into.  The response time from the Sheriff was 30 minutes which does not provide adequate protection.

mleahy
Typewritten Text
a 4 foot tall fence simply does not provide enough protection.  We're out in the country and have been broken

mleahy
Typewritten Text
Section 6.07.02.C.1.a & j

mleahy
Typewritten Text
X

mleahy
Typewritten Text
X

mleahy
Typewritten Text
HC-BLD-22-0033389 

mleahy
Typewritten Text
X

mleahy
Typewritten Text
X

mleahy
Typewritten Text
X

mleahy
Typewritten Text
X

mleahy
Typewritten Text
The fence will be set back 30 feet from the west R/W of N. Dover Road to comply with the 30 foot greenspace



mleahy
Typewritten Text
easement required by part 6.06.03.I of the Land Development Code.  Dover Road is a rural scenic corridor which 


mleahy
Typewritten Text
requires a 30 foot wide greenspace easement along the parcel frontage.
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_________________________________________________________________________ __________________________________ 

Additional / Revised 
Information Sheet Date Stamp Here

 601 E. Kennedy Blvd., 19th Floor |  (813) 272 5600 

Application Number: ______________________________   Applicant’s Name:  ________________________________________________ 

Reviewing Planner’s Name: _______________________________________________________    Date:_______________________________ 

Application Type: 

q Planned Development (PD) q Minor Modification/Personal Appearance (PRS) q Standard Rezoning (RZ) 

q Variance (VAR) q Development of Regional Impact (DRI) q Major Modification (MM) 

q Special Use (SU) q Conditional Use (CU) q Other ___________________________ 

Current Hearing Date (if applicable): ____________________________ 

Will this revision add land to the project? q Yes q No 
IMPORTANT: If “Yes” is checked on the above, a Revised Application Sheet, Property Information Sheet, Affidavit to Authorize 
Agent, and additional Deeds must be filed immediately to ensure proper noticing and sign posting requirements are met. 

Will this revision remove land from the project? q Yes q No 

The following must be attached to this Sheet. 
q Cover Letter with summary of the changes and/or additional information provided. If a revised Site Plan is being 
       submitted, all changes on the site plan must be listed in detail in the Cover Letter.  

q An updated Project Narrative consistent with the changes or additional information provided, if applicable. 

Submittal Via: 
Email - Note that no follow up paper file is necessary. Files must be in pdf format and minimum resolution of 300 dpi. 
Maximum attachment(s) size is 15 MB. 

Email this sheet along with all the additional/revised submittal items in pdf to: ZoningIntake-DSD@hcflgov.net 

For additional help and submittal questions, please call (813) 277-1633 or email ZoningIntake-DSD@hcflgov.net. 

I certify that changes described above are the only changes that have been made to the submission. Any further 
changes will require an additional submission and certification. 

Signature Date 

FOR OFFICE USE ONLY 

q Notification E-Mail Sent q Scanned into OPTIX 

q Transmittal Completed  In-Take Completed by: _______________________ 

22-105522-1055

Received June 17, 2022 
Development Services
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VARIANCE CRITERIA RESPONSE 
 

You must provide a response to each of the following questions. If additional space is needed, please attach 
extra pages to this application.   

 
1. Explain how the alleged hardships or practical difficulties are unique and sing ular to the subject property  and are not 

those suffered in common with other property similarly located?  
 ________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
 ________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
 ________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
 ________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
 ________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
 
2. Describe how the literal requirem ents of the Land Development Code (LDC) would deprive you of rights commonly 

enjoyed by other properties in the same district and area under the terms of the LDC. 
 ________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
 ________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
 ________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
 ________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
 ________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
 

3. Explain how the variance, if allowed, will not substa ntially interfere with or injure the rights of others whose propert y 
would be affected by allowance of the variance. 

 ________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
 ________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
 ________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
 ________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
 ________________________________________________________________________________________________ 

 
4. Explain how the variance is in harmon y with and serves the general intent and  purpose of the LDC and th e 

Comprehensive Plan (refer to Section 1.02.02 and 1.02.03 of the LDC for description of intent/purpose). 
 ________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
 ________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
 ________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
 ________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
 ________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
 

5. Explain how the situation sought to be relieved by the variance does not result from  an illegal act or result from  the 
actions of the applicant, resulting in a self-imposed hardship. 

 ________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
 ________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
 ________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
 ________________________________________________________________________________________________  

 ________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
 

6. Explain how allowing the variance will result in substantia l justice being done, consider ing both the public benefit s 
intended to be secured by the LDC and the individual hardships that will be suffered by a failure to grant a variance. 

 ________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
 ________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
 ________________________________________________________________________________________________  

 ________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
 ________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
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RubinN
Typewritten Text
07/02/2014

mleahy
Typewritten Text
We are in the country and need the additional security of a fence that someone can't just hop over.  A 4 foot tall fence
just doesn't provide the appropriate level of protection.

mleahy
Typewritten Text
Other properties may or may not be in the country.  I think that's the main difference between our property and a 
similarly zoned property elsewhere.

mleahy
Typewritten Text
The fence as designed has a 3 foot tall masonry wall with a 5 foot wrought iron panel above.  The fence is mostly
opaque and would not interfere with any other property owners.

mleahy
Typewritten Text
The fence is consistent in style and construction with many other fences in the area.

mleahy
Typewritten Text
Nothing here is the result of an illegal act.

mleahy
Typewritten Text
Granting the variance will allow us to properly protect our home.  
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084648-0020 Pre 1989 Deed
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084648-0060 Current Deed
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084648-0060 Pre 1989 Deed
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